

## **City Of New London**

Department of Finance-Purchasing Agent 13 Masonic Street • New London, CT 06320 • Phone (860) 447-5215 • Fax (860) 447-5297

#### **Request for Proposals**

#### ADDENDUM # 1

Proposal No.: 2025-03 CONL

Addendum No.: 1

Date Issued: November 20, 2024

**Briggs Brook and Fulton Park Improvements** 

Opening Date and Time: November 26, 2024 @ 2:00 P.M.

Bidders Notes: This addendum is issued to provide all potential bidders with answers to questions submitted.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

This Addendum cover page must be signed and returned with your bid.

Authorized Signature of Bidder

Company Name

#### Return Bid To:

Joshua Montague, Accounting Purchasing Agent City of New London 13 Masonic Street New London, CT 06320

Bids cannot be accepted after the Bid Opening Date and Time indicated abo

### 2025-03 CONL

## ADDENDUM 1 Briggs Brook and Fulton Park Improvements

**RE:**2025-03 CONL**FROM:**Joshua Montague, Accounting Purchasing Agent**TO:**Prospective bidders

This Addendum shall be part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original bidding documents. This Addendum is to be acknowledged by the bidders on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject the bidder to disqualification.

#### Changes to prior Addenda:

• No prior Addenda have been issued.

#### <u>Q&A:</u>

Q1. Will ConnDOT perform review of pedestrian bridge shop drawing submittals and/or in-plant inspections? A1. Pedestrian bridge shop drawings will be reviewed by the design engineer only, and not ConnDOT. No in-plant inspections are required.

Q2. Based on the FEMA 100-yr flood elevation of 10.0, the pedestrian bridge will be inundated during this event. In order to design for stream loading, we will need to know the velocity of stream flow during this event. Please provide.
A2. Stream flow velocities for the proposed pedestrian bridge are referenced from the hydraulic analysis on file with CTDOT for the upstream Crystal Avenue culvert (bridge #02887). Bidders shall use a design velocity of 4 feet per second. This velocity is based upon a mean high tide tailwater condition within Winthrop cover and a design flood of 2,000cfs. If this design flood occurs at a higher tide elevation, the velocity of flow will decrease.

Q3. Specifications 31 66 15 2.1.2 call for sch 80 pipe 3.5" x 0.300" shaft, sheet 9 of 12 calls for 2.875" x 0.276" shaft. Should we follow the more stringent minimum?

A3. Please refer to revised plans/specs/bid form attached.

Q4. Sheet 9 of 12 calls for a Carbide Rock It tip. This tip is available on square shaft leads. Please advise if the Carbide Rock It tip is required.

A4. Please refer to revised plans/specs/bid form attached.

Q5. Sheet 9 of 12 note 3 calls for 10/12/14 helix configuration. Note 8 calls for a minimum 3d spacing of piles. Pile cap layout suggests a 3ft pile spacing. Should we assume pile configuration or pile spacing should be used?

A5. Please refer to revised plans/specs/bid form attached.

Q6. Spec 31 66 15 3.1 calls for the helical pile contractor to have the design engineer as a direct employee. This requirement is difficult to meet, especially for small business enterprises. Would the EOR be agreeable to the design engineer not being a direct employee if the other qualifications are met? A6. Please refer to revised plans/specs/bid form attached.

#### General Items:

- Attached, please find revised plans/specs/bid form attached. These revised plans/specs/bid form replace those in the original bid package.
- Site sign-in sheet is also included.

# **CITY OF NEW LONDON BRIGGS BROOK & FULTON PARK IMPROVEMENTS** FOR THE **40 CRYSTAL AVENUE & STATE PIER ROAD**



## NATURAL DIVERSITY DATA BASE AREAS NEW LONDON, CT NOT TO SCALE LIST OF SHEETS

# DATE: 10/15/24 REVISED: 11/19/24

OVERALL PLAN	1
BRIGGS BROOK IMPROVEMENTS - NORTH	2
BRIGGS BROOK IMPROVEMENTS - SOUTH	3
FULTON PARK IMPROVEMENTS	4
POCKET PARK - DETAILED PLAN	5
INTERSECTION - DETAILED PLAN	6
FULTON PARK STAIR - DETAIL PLAN	7
FULTON PARK PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE PLAN	8
FOUNDATION & HELICAL PILE PLAN	9
SITE DEVELOPMENT DETAILS	1(

# NEW LONDON, CT PREPARED FOR CITY OF NEW LONDON **NEW LONDON CITY HALL**

**181 STATE STREET** NEW LONDON CT 06320



FIRM MAP LOCATION NOT TO SCALE

PREPARED BY:





SITE LOCATION MAP NOT TO SCALE



![](_page_4_Picture_0.jpeg)

PROJECT

3214.013

CALE:

1"=20'

DATE

10/15/24

SHEET NO. 2 OF 12

![](_page_5_Figure_0.jpeg)

TRANSITION FROM BITUMINOUS CONCRETE MULTI-USE TRAIL TO CONCRETE SIDEWALK NEW ADA ACCESSIBLE 10' WIDE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE MULTI-USE TRAIL. SLOPES TO BE 5% MAX END REMOVAL OF EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE AS PART OF BASE BID END TRANSITION FROM 8' WIDE TRAIL TO 10' WIDE TRAIL AREA SHALL BE GRUBBED AND REGRADED TO ESTABLISH VEGETATED LAWN AREA BETWEEN TRAIL AND FENCING (TYP.) AREA TO BE EXCAVATED BELOW ELEVATION 10 TO OFFSET MATERIALS BEING PLACED WITHIN FEMA ZONE AE - STORMWATER TREATMENT BASIN BEGIN TRANSITION FROM 10' WIDE TRAIL TO 8' WIDE TRAIL END 4' HIGH BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE - FLARED END INV.= 3.0 41 L.F. OF 15" HDPE PIPE @ 2.4% BEGIN 168 L.F. +/- 4' HIGH BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE – WETLAND LIMIT (TYP.) 11-└─ END TIMBER GUIDE RAIL ( **(**) BEGIN REMOVAL OF EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE AS PART OF BASE BID TRAIL SHALL BE GRADE TO SHED WATER AWAY FROM EXISTING HEADWALL AND FINAL GRADES SHALL LEAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" REVEAL ON WALL. REMOVE APPROXIMATLY 6 FT OF EXISTING 15" CORREGATED METAL PIPE. TERMINATE PIPE AT NEW MANHOLE. BEGIN 6" SCH 40 PERFORATED PVC PIPE INV. = 9.00 TOP OF 15" PIPE= 5.62 INV. OF 6" PIPE= 6.00 EXISTING HEADWALL TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED MANHOLE OVER EXISTING 15" PIPE T.F.= 12.00 +/-INV. IN = 9.20 +/-INV. OUT = 4.00 ······

![](_page_5_Picture_2.jpeg)

PROJECT

3214.013

1"=20'

SCALE:

DATE

10/15/24

SHEET NO. 3 OF 12

![](_page_6_Picture_0.jpeg)

5							
ana ana							
8							
A.							
RI							
		30	0	30	60		
	J:\214\13\PLOT_Briggs Brook	.dgn	SCALE	: 1"=30'			
		Sartor	1 dice		41 Sequ Glastonbury, Phone: (860) Fax: (860)	in Drive CT 06033 633-8770 633-5971	
	Civil Engineerir	ng Environ	mental Consulting	• Land Sur	www.bano	dlct.com onstruction Manag	ement
	PROJ. ENGINEER PROJ. MANAGER OFFICE REVIEW	MJP KRG KRG	BR F	IGGS BR PARK IMI	OOK & FU PROVEME	LTON NTS	
	REVI	ISIONS		RED FOR TH			
	i i/19/24			E. & STATE F	IIVIF KUVEI PIER RD.	NEW LON	DON, CT
	SCAL E.	 1"-30'	PROJECT 3214.013	DATE 10/15/24	SHEET NO.	<b>4</b> OF	12

![](_page_7_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_8_Picture_0.jpeg)

- 10' WIDE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

MATCH EXISTING GRADE - END NEW SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT AT DAMAGED SECTION. - EXISTING GUIDE WIRE TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION - EXISTING CROSSWALK STRIPING TO BE REPAINTED - 12.30 MATCH EXISTING GRADE 12.20 EXISTING CROSSWALK STRIPING TO BE REPAINTED - END 10' WIDE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE MULTI-USE TRAIL AT BACK OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK. >-- 12.30 REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING SIDEWALK AND INSTALL TYPE 8 HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING SIDEWALK AND INSTALL TYPE 8 HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE RAMP MODIFIED WITH CURB SECTION AND WITH A DETECTABLE WARNING TILE. RESET/REPAIR EXISTING GANITE CURBING FOR RAMP CONSTRUCTION. RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING TILE. RESET/REPAIR EXISTING GANITE CURBING FOR RAMP CONSTRUCTION. LIMIT OF SAW CUT (TYP.) 11.30 11.80 -LIMIT OF SAW CUT (TYP.) RELOCATE BIKE ROUTE SIGN AT THE DIRECTION OF CITY STAFF 12.00 -11.50 -12.30 -12.00 -REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING SIDEWALK AND INSTALL TYPE 8 HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING TILE. RESET/REPAIR EXISTING GANITE CURBING FOR RAMP CONSTRUCTION. 12.30 -EXISTING CROSSWALK STRIPING TO BE REPAINTED 12.60 -MATCH EXISTING GRADE -- EXISTING CROSSWALK STRIPING TO BE REPAINTED MATCH EXISTING GRADE SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK CRYSTAL NE

![](_page_8_Picture_4.jpeg)

3214.013

SCALE:

1"=5'

![](_page_9_Figure_0.jpeg)

		.0100							
Civil Engineering	J ● Environ	mental Consulting	•	Land Surve	ying	• (	Constructi	ion Manage	ement
PROJ. ENGINEER	MJP								
PROJ. MANAGER	KRG	BRIGGS BROOK & FULTON							
OFFICE REVIEW KRG PARK IMPROVEMEN					NIS				
		PREPARED FOR THE CITY OF NEW LONDON							
REVIS	IONS								
11/19/24		FULTON P	ARK	STAI	RS - D	DET/	AILE	D PL	AN
		40 CRYSTAL AV	<u>Έ. &amp; S</u>	TATE PI	ER RD.		NE	W LON	DON, CT
		PROJECT	DA	ATE			_		10
SCALE: AS	NOTED	3214.013	10/1	5/24	SHEET N	0.	1	OF	12

![](_page_10_Figure_0.jpeg)

<b>CONCRETE DISTRIBUTION</b>					
SUPERSTRUCTURE	C.Y.				
SUBSTRUCTURE	C.Y.		THE		
FOOTINGS	C.Y.				
TOTAL	C.Y.		QU.		
TOTAL	C.Y.		CO QU		

	<u>GENERA</u>				
UCTION SPECIFICATIONS:	CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION	F TRANSPORTATION FORM 819 (2024), WITH ANY C IS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS.	URRENT		
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:	AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS NINTH EDITION (AASHTO 2020) WITH 2020 ERRATA, AS SUPPLEMENTED BY THE CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE DESIGN MANUAL (2003), WITH LATEST REVISIONS.				
MATERIAL STRENGTHS:	CONCRETE: CLASS PPC 03340 CLASS PPC 04460	BASED ON f'c = 3,000 PSI BASED ON f'c = 4,000 PSI			
	THE SPECIFIED CONCRETE STRE COMPONENTS IS NOTED ABOVE THE CONCRETE IN THE CONSTR REQUIREMENTS OF "SECTION 6. REINFORCEMENT: (ASTM A615 Grade 60)	NGTH USED IN DESIGN, F'C, OF THE CONCRETE THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UCTED COMPONENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 01 CONCRETE FOR STRUCTURES." fy= 60,000 PSI			
LIVE LOAD:	90 PSF				
DIMENSIONS:	WHEN DECIMALS DIMENSIONS A PLACES, THE OMITTED DIGITS S	ARE GIVEN TO LESS THAN THREE DECIMAL HALL BE ASSUMED TO BE ZEROS.			
EXISTING DIMENSIONS:	DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY. THEY ARE NOT GUARANTEED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS NECESSARY TO ASSURE PROPER FIT OF THE FINISHED WORK AND SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ACCURACY. WHEN SHOP DRAWINGS BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS ARE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL, THE FIELD MEASUREMENTS SHALL ALSO BE				

## **CONCRETE NOTES**

**CONCRETE CLASSES:** THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS AND CONCRETE CLASSES ARE REQUIRED FOR CAST-IN-PLACE BRIDGE COMPONENTS:

ITEM	BRIDGE COMPONENT	PCC CLASS
FOOTING CONCRETE	ABUTMENT FOOTINGS	PCC03340
WALL CONCRETE	ABUTMENT STEM	PCC03340
PARAPET CONCRETE	CURB CONCRETE	PCC04462

**EXPOSED EDGES:** EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE SHALL BE BEVELED 1"X1" UNLESS DIMENSIONED

**REINFORCEMENT:** ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A767, CLASS 1, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS. THE COST OF FURNISHING AND PLACING THIS REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE ITEM "DEFORMED STEEL BARS - GALVANIZED".

**PERFORMED EXPANSION** THE COST OF FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER JOINT FILLER: IS PAID FOR AS "1/2" JOINT FILLER FOR BRIDGES".

**CLOSED CELL ELASTOMER:** FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CLOSED CELL ELASTOMER SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE ITEM "1" CLOSED CELL ELASTOMER".

**CONSTRUCTION JOINTS:** CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

- WOOD THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE LUMBER OR FIBER REINFORCED POLYMER BRIDGE DECK

# **PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE SECTION**

PREFABRICATED BRIDGE DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. IT SHALL BE DESIGNED

	J:\214\13\PLOT_B	riggs Brook.dgn							
	Barton & oguidice				41 Se Glastonb Phone: ( Fax: (8 www.	quin Driv ury, CT ( 360) 633 60) 633- pandlct.c	/e )6033 -8770 5971 om		
	Civil En	gineering	• Enviro	onmental Consulting	Land Sur	veying •	Constru	ction Man	agement
	PROJ. ENG	NEER	KBF				·· ··		
SCLAIMER	PROJ. MAN	AGER	KRG	BI					
	OFFICE RE	VIEW	KRG		PARK IM	PROVEM	ENIS	2	
UDING ESTIMATED QUANTITIES OF WORK,				PREPA	ARED FOR T		NEW L	ONDOI	N
TS IS BASED ON LIMITED INVESTIGATIONS		REVISIONS	5	_					
QUANTITIES OR DISTRIBUTION OF	11/19/24			FULTON	PARK PE	DESTRIA	N BR	IDGE	PLAN
HICH WILL BE REQUIRED.				STATE PIER RO	DAD & CRYS	TAL AVENU	<u>= nf</u>		NDON, CT
				PROJECT	DATE				
	SCALE:	AS NC	TED	3214.013	10/15/24	SHEET NO.	8	OF	12

![](_page_11_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_11_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Figure_0.jpeg)

#### MIXTURE REPARED SUBSOIL TO FORM PEDESTAL TO PREVENT SETTLING - 6" HIGH

![](_page_14_Picture_2.jpeg)

- ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. REMOVE TOP  $\lambda_3$  OF BURLAP. NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE TOTALLY REMOVED.

- CREATE SAUCER WITH TOPSOIL 6" MIN.

1" THICK PREMIUM GRADE SHREDDED BARK MULCH WITH 3" MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM ROOT COLLAR

![](_page_14_Figure_6.jpeg)

NOT TO SCALE

![](_page_14_Picture_7.jpeg)

ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. REMOVE TOP 3 OF BURLAP. NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE TOTALLY REMOVED.
PREPARED SUBSOIL TO FORM PEDESTAL TO PREVENT SETTLING - 6" HIGH

FROM ROOT COLLAR - SOIL SAUCER: USE TOPSOIL 6" MIN. 

- SET TREE AT ORIGINAL GRADE I" THICK PREMIUM GRADE SHREDDED BARK MULCH WITH 3" MINIMUM DISTANCE

- TURNBUCKLE (3), GALVANIZED OR DIP-PAINTED

- GUY WIRES (3), WHITE FLAG ON EACH TO INCREASE VISIBILITY

- RUBBER HOSE AT BARK

2 1/2" SCH 40 STL PIPE (2 7/8" O.D.) 34 1/4" ( 125-30/S-1 ) 35 1/4" (125-30/S-2) 3/8" x 6" Dia Stl plate 10GA COVER PLATE 1" ( 125-30/S-1 ) FOR SURFACE MOUNT 2" ( 125-30/S-2 ) OPTION ONLY 5/8" X 1 1/2" S.STL. FLT SKT HD CAP SCR \_ 4 1/2" ø ANCHOR CIRCLE --- 8 1/8" ø ---

\* □ <u>S-2 SURFACE MOUNT</u> \* (SEE NOTES)

Project involves federal funds or federal permit: No Project involves state funds, state agency action, or No relates to CEPA request: roject requires state permit, license, registration, or authorization: DEEP enforcement action related to project: Project Type: Recreation, Greenway, Bicycle Path, T Project Sub-type: New fields, parks, trails Briggs Brook Development State Pier Road Project Name: and Fulton Park Multi Use Path Project Description:

Natural Diversity Database information includes all information regarding listed species available to us at the time of the request. This information is a compilation of data collected over the years by the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection's Natural History Survey and cooperating units of DEEP, land owners, private conservation groups and the scientific community. This information is not necessarily the result of comprehensive or site-specific field investigations. Current research projects and new contributors continue to identify additional populations of species and locations of habitats of concern, as well as enhance existing data. Such new information is incorporated into the Database and accessed through the ezFile portal as it becomes available. New information may result in additional review, and new or modified restrictions or

I have reviewed Natural Diversity Database (NDDB) maps and files regarding this project. I do not anticipate negative impacts to State-listed species (RCSA Sec. 26-306) resulting from your proposed activity at the

NDDB - New Determination Number: 202305956

Subject: Briggs Brook Development State Pier Road and Fulton Park Multi Use Path

• If your project involves preparing an Environmental Impact Assessment, this NDDB consultation and determination should not be substituted for biological field surveys assessing on-site habitat and species presence.

• The NDDB - New determination for the Briggs Brook Development State Pier Road and Fulton Park Multi Use Path as described in the submitted information and summarized at the end of this document is valid until 8/30/2025. This determination applies only to the project as described in the submission and summarized at the end of this letter. Please re-submit an updated Request for Review if the project's scope of work and/or timeframe changes, including if work has not begun by 8/30/2025.

If you have further questions, please contact me at the following:

Shannon Kearney CT DEEP Bureau of Natural Resources Wildlife Division Natural Diversity Database 79 Elm Street Hartford, CT 06106-5127 (860) 424-3170 Shannon.Kearney@ct.gov

Please reference the Determination Number 202305956 when you e-mail or write. Thank you for consulting

the Natural Diversity Data Base.

Wildlife Division- Natural Diversity Data Base

Shannon Kearney

79 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 06106-5127 (860) 424-3170

Shannon.Kearney@ct.gov

Application Details:

-4

-- 12° ø ---

□ <u>S-1 EMBEDMENT</u>

FOR OPTION S-2.

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE.

□ HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED ( VISIBLE VENT HOLES ) □ COATED W/ ZINC RICH EPOXY THEN FINISHED

1.) 1/2" X 3 3/4" EXPANSION ANCHOR BOLTS PROVIDED

UPCHARGE APPLIES TO SUPPORT OPTION - CONSULT YOUR

2.) PLUGS PROVIDED FOR VISIBLE VENT HOLES. ( HOT DIPPED GALV. ONLY )

NOTE: BIKE RACK BY DUMOR, INC. (MODEL 125-30, BLACK)

W/ POLYESTER POWDER COATING.

FINISH OPTIONS

PERENNIAL PLANTING NOT TO SCALE

![](_page_14_Figure_49.jpeg)

#### SECTION 32 12 19 POROUS ASPHALT

#### PART 1 - GENERAL

#### 1.01 DESCRIPTION

A. Work under this specification covers furnishing and installing porous concrete pavement as shown on the plans or as directed by the Engineer.

#### 1.02 RELATED WORK

- A. Section 32 11 23 Processed Aggregate Base Course
- B. Section 32 17 23 Pavement Markings

#### 1.03 QUALITY ASSURANCE

- A. Where Form 819 is referred to, it means "State of Connecticut Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Roads, Bridges and Incidental Construction, Form 819, 2024" and including all Supplemental Specifications.
- B. Porous Asphalt and course materials should conform to the latest version of the <u>Connecticut Stormwater Quality Manual</u>.

#### 1.04 SUBMITTALS

- A. Submit mix design and job mix formula for porous asphalt for approval by the Engineer.
- B. Submittals for filter fabric, perforated pipe, and all course materials will be required for approval by the Engineer.

#### PART 2 - PRODUCTS

#### 2.01 POROUS ASPHALT

A. The porous asphalt materials and mixtures shall conform to latest version of the <u>Connecticut Stormwater Quality Manual</u>.

#### PART 3 - EXECUTION

#### 3.01 CONSTRUCTION METHODS

- A. Porous asphalt shall be placed per manufacturers recommendations.
- B. Course materials, filter fabric and underdrain pipe shall be installed per the latest versions of the <u>University of New Hampshire</u> <u>Stormwater Center Design</u> <u>Specifications for Porous Asphalt Pavement and</u> <u>Infiltration Beds</u> and the Connecticut Stormwater Quality Manual. See Attached Document.

#### PART 4 - MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

#### 4.01 MEASUREMENT

A. Porous Asphalt Section shall be measured by the square yard. Course material, filter fabric and underdrain material shall not be measured separately for payment, but shall be included in the work.

#### 4.02 PAYMENT

A. Porous Asphalt Section shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard for "Porous Asphalt Section )" which price shall include materials, equipment, tools, labor and all incidentals thereto.

#### END OF SECTION

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

#### (Addendum #1, Revised 11/19/24)

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

Briggs Brook & Fulton Park Improvements

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Department of Finance-Purchasing Agent 13 Masonic Street New London, Connecticut 06032 Attention: Joshua Montague, Accounting/Purchasing Agent

The Undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with Owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Bid Price and within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

Bidder accepts all terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for sixty (60) days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ten (10) days after the date of Owner's Notice of Award.

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:

1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the following Addenda receipt all of which is hereby acknowledged (List Addenda by Addendum Number and Date):

2. Bidder has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

3. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

- 4. Bidder has carefully studied all reports and explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions. Bidder acknowledges that Owner and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Utilities at or contiguous to the site. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and safety precautions and programs related thereto. Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of the Bid for performance and furnishing of the Work in accordance with the times, price and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 5. Bidder is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by Owner and others at the site that relates to Work for which this Bid is submitted as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- 8. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.
- 9. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

#### **UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE**

ITEM	SPECIFICATION	UNIT OF	EST.	UNIT	EXTENDED
<u>NO.</u>	SECTION	MEASURE	QTY.	PRICE(\$)	PRICE(\$)
1.	01 57 21 SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM-SILT FENCE	LF	1,400		
UNIT F	PRICE IN WORDS:				
2.	01 71 13 MOBILIZATION & DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1		
UNIT F	PRICE IN WORDS:				
3.	01 71 23 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	LS	1		
	PRICE IN WORDS:				
4.	02 41 00 DEMOLITION	LS	1		
UNIT F	PRICE IN WORDS:				
5.	03 30 00 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE -CONCRETE PAD FOR POCKE PARK	SF	1,700		
UNIT F	PRICE IN WORDS:				
6.	03 30 00 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE -SIDEWALKS AND RAMPS	SF	2,050		
UNIT F	PRICE IN WORDS:				

7.	03 41 00 PRECAST CONCRETE -RETAINING WALL FOR BRIDGE	LS	1		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
8.	03 48 00 PRECAST CONCRETE - STAIRS	LS	1		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
9.	31 23 00 EXCAVATION	LS	1		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
10.	31 23 13 FORMATION OF SUBGRADE	SY	6,400		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
11.	31 23 23 BORROW / FILL	LS	1		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
12.	31 25 14 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SY	620		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
13.	31 37 00 RIPRAP (MODIFIED)	СҮ	45		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				

14.	31 66 15 HELICAL PILES	LF	800	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
15.	32 01 15 SAWCUT PAVEMENT	LF	160	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
16.	32 11 23 PROCESSED AGGREGATE	СҮ	705	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
17.	32 12 19 POROUS ASPHALT SECTION	SY	560	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
18.	32 16 13 GRANITE CURB	LF	90	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
19.	32 32 16 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE (HMA S0.5)	TONS	220	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
20.	32 12 16 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE (HMA S1.0)	TONS	5	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			

21.	32 17 23 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LS	1	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
22.	32 17 23 SIGN FACE SHEET ALUMINUM	SF	5	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			
23.	32 31 13 BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE (4' HIGH)	LF	168	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			 
24.	32 31 20 STEEL FENCE (4' HIGH)	LF	100	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			 
25.	32 33 00 BENCHES	EA	7	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			 
26.	32 33 00 BICYCLE RACK	EA	2	
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			 
27.	32 34 00 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE	LS	1	 
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:			 

28.	32 91 19 TOPSOIL PLACEMENT AND GRADING	SY	11,700		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
29.	32 92 00 TURF AND GRASS	SY	11,700		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
30.	32 93 00 PLANTINGS	LS	1	\$25000	\$25,000
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
31.	33 42 00 STORM UTILITY DRAINAGE PIPING (15" HDPE PIPE)	LF	66		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
32.	33 42 00 STORM UTILITY DRAINAGE PIPING (24" HDPE PIPE)	LF	32		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
33.	33 42 00 UNDERDRAIN	LF	640		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				

34.	33 42 00 STORM UTILITY DRAINAGE PIPING (15" HDPE FLARED END)	EA	2		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
35.	33 42 00 STORM UTILITY DRAINAGE PIPING (24" HDPE FLARED END)	EA	1		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
36.	33 42 00 STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE (CG TYPE CATCH BASIN)	EA	2		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
37.	33 42 00 STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE (MANHOLE)	EA	2		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
38.	34 71 13 TIMBER GUIDE RAIL	LF	430		
UNIT	PRICE IN WORDS:				
τοτα	L OF ESTIMATED BASE BID PRI	CES:			
			(use v	vords) (\$	)

Quantities are not guaranteed. Final payment will be based on actual quantities

The undersigned affirms that the above lump sum price represent the entire cost per plan specifications, addenda, including all labor, materials, tools, equipment, overhead, profit and not no claim will be made on account of any increase in wage scales,

materials prices, delivery delays, taxes, insurance, cost indexes or any other rates affecting the construction industry or this project.

**ALTERNATE No.1:** Removal of +/-750 linear feet of 6' high chain link fence along State Pier Road and Replace with 750 linear feet of Timber Guide Rail

Dollars (in words)
\$\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(in
numbers)

**ALTERNATE No.2:** Removal of +/- 425 linear feet of 4' high chain link fence along Crystal Avenue and Replace with 425 linear feet of Timber Guide Rail

	DOII
ars (in words)	

\$	(in
numbers)	

**ALTERNATE No.3:** Remove and Replace +/- 900 linear feet of 4' high chain link fence and 5' wide concrete sidewalks along Eugene O'neill Drive.

Dollars (in wor	ds)
-----------------	-----

\$	(in
numbers)	

#### BASE BID SUMMARY:

#### A. TOTAL FOR UNIT PRICED BID

\$\_\_\_\_\_(in numbers)

ADD ALTERNATE:	
B. Alternate 1:	
\$	(in numbers)
C. Alternate 2:	
\$	(in numbers)
D. Alternate 3:	
\$	(in numbers)

All Unit Price Adjustments are for in-place materials and final payment of these items will be based upon actual measured quantities.

- 10. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.
- 11. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work within the times specified in the Agreement.
- 12. The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Bid:

Required Bid Security in the form of \_\_\_\_\_\_

- 13. Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to the address of Bidder below.
- 14. Terms used in this Bid which are defined in the General Conditions or Instructions to Bidders will have the same meanings indicated in the General Conditions or Instructions to Bidders.

SUBMITTED on:	, 2024.	
Ву:	Title:	
Bidder:		
Address:		

SEAL – if Bid is by a Corporation

![](_page_28_Picture_0.jpeg)

2025-03 Briggs Brook and Fulton Park Improvements Site Visit: November 1, 2024 Opening Date and Time: November 26, 2024

connecteur	**PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY IN CAPITAL LETTERS**			
COMPANY	NAME	PHONE	EMAIL	
Lawrence Bouroli, Inc	David Mueller	(800)777-5779	bids elbrunali.com	
Bove Brothers LLC	Al Bore	860-304-3632	Al@bouebrothers.com	
MidCom Constanction UC	David Thibodeau	(860)818-7215	dthibodeausmid connconstruction, con	
GERbon Construction	EVAN GERBER	660)875-6684	EVAN & GERBERCONSTRUCTIONING. COM	
Suchock; 3 Son	Josh Suchochi	860 889 7283	Josh@ Suchock and SUN. Con	
Colonna Concretes Age/1/	Joseph Michelangel	203 767-4876	Joeo Colonna concrete. com	
BtW Paving thandscool	Charles Pike	860-572-9942	Betty @ bandwpqving, Com	
Hothan - Sunset Vully (	on. Matthew Nosor	860-375-2405	mutt esuconstruction 11c.com	
Sunset Volley Censtruction	Ver Forelly	860-849-7761	Jay ESV Construction/1/c. com	
Wiese Construction	Natalia wiese	(8608894973	Natalia Culesc-construction.com	
,				
		=		